

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA, ATTORNEY GENERAL)
CHARLES J. CRIST, JR., in his)
official capacity, FLORIDA)
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, JOHN)
AGWUNOBI, M.D., SECRETARY,)
in his official capacity, and)
FLORIDA BOARD OF MEDICINE,)
)
Appellants,)
vs.) Case No. SC04-2186
) LT No. 4D02-4485
PRESIDENTIAL WOMEN'S CENTER,)
MICHAEL BENJAMIN, M.D., NORTH)
FLORIDA WOMEN'S HEALTH AND)
COUNSELING SERVICES, INC., ET AL.,)
)
Appellees.)
_____)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

On Appeal From A Decision Of The District Court
Of Appeal, Fourth District, State Of Florida

CHARLES J. CRIST
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHRISTOPHER M. KISE
Solicitor General
Florida Bar No. 0855545

JAMES A. PETERS
Special Counsel
Florida Bar No. 230944

LOUIS F. HUBENER
Chief Deputy Solicitor
General
Florida Bar No. 0140084

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
The Capitol - PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 414-3681

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY TO APPELLEES' STATEMENTS OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

REPLY ARGUMENT..... 2

I. THE WOMEN'S RIGHT TO KNOW ACT IS NOT FACIALLY
UNCONSTITUTIONAL 3

 A. The Compelling State Interest Test Does Not
 Apply Unless the Act Significantly Restricts
 The Woman's Decision. 3

 B. The Act Does Not Significantly Restrict A
 Woman's Decision. 9

II. THE WOMAN'S RIGHT TO KNOW ACT IS NOT
UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE..... 11

III. THE ORDER OF THE FOURTH DISTRICT AWARDED
ATTORNEY'S FEES PURSUANT TO 42 U.S.C. § 1988
SHOULD BE VACATED 12

IV. THE ACT DOES NOT LACK AN ADEQUATE EXCEPTION FOR
MEDICAL EMERGENCIES. 14

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

A Woman’s Choice – East Side Women’s Clinic, Inc. v. Newman,
671 N.E. 2d 104 (Ind. 1996)..... 16

ACLU v. The Florida Bar, 999 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1993) 13

American Automobile Mfrs. Ass’n v. Cahill,
53 F.Supp.2d 174 (N.D.N.Y. 1999) 14

City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health,
462 U.S. 416 (1983) *passim*

Colautti v. Franklin, 439 U.S. 379 (1979) 15

Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973) 16,17

Mateyko v. Felix, 924 F.2d 824 (9th Cir. 1990) 13

Planned Parenthood v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 4,6,7,16

Planned Parenthood v. Danforth, 428 U.S. 52 (1976)..... 4,7,9

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973) 16

Stenberg v. Carhart, 530 U.S. 914 (2000) 16

Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists,
476 U.S. 747 (1986) 6,7,8,9

Women’s Medical Prof’l Corp. v. Voinovich, 130 F.2d 187
(6th Cir. 1997) 15

STATE CASES

Lamz v. Geico General Ins., 803 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 2001)..... 14

Martin Memorial Medical Center, Inc. v. Tenet Healthsystems
Hospitals, Inc., 875 So.2d 797 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)..... 13

Mayo v. National Truck Brokers, Inc., 220 So.2d 11 (Fla. 1969) .. 13

Michels v. Orange County Fire/Rescue, 819 So. 2d 158
(Fla. 1st DCA 2002) 14

North Florida Women's Health and Counseling Service v. State,
866 So.2d 612 (Fla. 2003)..... 3,4,9

Renee B. v. Fla. Agency for Health Care Admin.,
790 So.2d 1036 (Fla. 2001)..... 3

State v. Pope, 113 So. 629 (Fla. 1927) 9,10,12

Turner v. Tokai Financial Services, Inc.,
767 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000) 14

In re T.W., 551 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 1989) 3,4

Woodall v. Travelers Indemnity Co., 699 So.2d 1361
(Fla. 1997) 9,12

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 390.0111 *passim*

Section 766.103 9,11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 12,13

42 U.S.C. § 1988 12,13
